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To Whom It May Concern:

I hereby certify to the best of my professional knowledge and experience that each of the identified benefiting properties 

located within the proposed South Los Angeles Industrial Tract Business Improvement District ("SLAIT BID") being 

formed for a five (5) year term will receive a special benefit over and above the benefits conferred on the public at large 

and that the amount of the proposed assessment is proportional to, and no greater than the benefits conferred on each 

respective property.
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Introduction

This report serves as the “detailed engineer’s report” required by Section 4(b) of Article XIIID of the California 

Constitution (Proposition 218) to support the benefit property assessments proposed to be levied within the proposed 

SLAIT BID in the City of Los Angeles, California being formed for a five (5) year term. The discussion and analysis 

contained within this Report constitutes the required “nexus” of rationale between assessment amounts levied and special 

benefits derived by real properties within the proposed SLAIT BID.

Note 1: Due to a projected Year 1 -2016 program cost reduction, the budget and assessment rate for Year 1 -2016 only, 

will be reduced approximately 12% from the base budget and assessment rate. The Year 1 - 2016 BID actual special 

benefit budget (and property assessments) are projected to be $696,758. The actual assessment rate for Year 1 -2016 will 

be set at $0.07920126 per square foot of land area for each assessed parcel. It is projected that future year program costs 

and property assessment rates will increase. This projected increase will be transitioned by setting a Year 1 - 2016 base
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�!���	 ��	 �AB02+B*:���� �� �>��� �2�3�-?2. ����� ����������	 ���	� ��� �A?,?0���� ��7!��� ����	 ��� ����� ����� ���� ����� ��������� �

������, �C!	!�� �������� ��!���	� ���� ����������	 ���	�� ���� �>���� �-3*�'-?2B3-?-?)���� ��� ���������� �!� �	� �1@������!�� ��� �

���� ����� �	�� ����� �>��� �2�3�-?2. ����� ��!���	 ���� ����� ����������	 ���	� �!��� ������%�� ��� �	�� �9�����	� �D����� �

#������	��� �$����,

<�	� �- ��C�� �	�� ��!������ ��� �	��� �;����	+ �4������� �������	 6��� ������� �������� ���� �4# �������	 �	� �������	��� ��� �	�� ����� ���� ��� �

	�� ��!���!����� �����!��	� ��� �������	 �	� �	�� ��!���� ��� �������� ����!�	��� ����� �	�� ������%����	+ ���	�%�	�+��� ����%��� �	� ��� �

���%���� ��� �	�� ����������	 ���%��� 6,�4 ������ �������	 6��� �������� ��� �	�� ����������� � 	�	� �����	�	!	��� ������ �� ����	���	 �

������	 ��%�� ���� ����%� �������� �������	� ���������� ��� ����� �������	� �����	�� ��� �	�� �&��	���	 ��� �	� �	�� ��!���� ��	 ������,

Background

��� � "#�� �$�& ��� �� ��� �� �������	�3����� �������	 ����������	 �	��� ����	���	 ������ ������� ���� �� ���%��'*) ����� �	��� ��!��!��	 �	� �

 ��	��� �1..?? ��	 ���7, ��� �	�� ����������� � 	���	� ���� �E������� ����� �'�� ��������)+ ����� ������ ��� �	�� �9�����	� �����

$!������ ������%����	 �&��	���	 �"�� ��� �200/�'	�� �4#�	6 ),�&!� �	� �	�� �������	 ����������	 ���	!�� ��� ����������	� ���%����

��	��� �� �������	� ���� ��!������ ������%����	 ����	���	 �'4$�& 6)+����	���	 �������� ����	� ���� �	� ��� ����	���!	�� �������	 ���� �

����	����� �������	��� �������	��� ������ ��� �	�� �������	����� ����!�	 ��� �������� �������� �������	 ����� �������	� ��� ������	�� �	� �

����%� ����� �	�� ����������	� ���%���, ���	��� �	�� �#�	+����7!��	 ����������� ���� ����� �	� �	�� �������	 ��� �����	�%� �4������	 6�

�����%�� ����� �$�& ��������� ���� ���	�%�	��� �%���!� ����!�	 ��� ����������	 �����, �D��� �	���� �������	��� ������	�� �	� �����%� �

������� �������	� ����� �$�& ��!���� ��������� ���� ���	�%�	��� ���� ��� ��������� ���� ����� ��� ��� ����!�	 �������	����� �	� �	���

����	�%� �������� �������	� ������	�� �	� ��� ������%��,

Supplemental Article XIIID of the California Constitution Procedures and Requirements

9������	��� �-2:+������%�� ��� �	�� �%�	��� ��� ����������� ��� �<�%����� ��� �200.+����� �� ��!�������	�� ������ ��� �������!��� �����

��7!������	� �	� ��� �������� ��!	 ������ �	� ���%���� �� �������	�3����� ����������	 ����� �	�� � "#�� �$�&, ������ ���7!������	� ���� �

�� �����	��� �	� ���7!������	� �������� ��� � 	�	� ���� ������ ����������	 ��������� �����, ������ ���7!������	� ����� �4����	���� 6�

��	� ���� ��� �#�	����� 8���& ��� �	�� ����������� �����	�	!	���,

 ���� �#�	����� 8���& ��� �	�� ����������� �����	�	!	�������%������ ����� ������	 ���� ��!���7!��	 �����!��	���� �	� ��� ����� ��� �	�� �������

���������	 �����!�� ���� �	�� � "#�� �$�&+�	���� ���7!������	� ����� ��� �	���� ���	� �����!�	, ���� ���� ����%������ ��� �#�	���� �

8���& ��� �	�� ����������� �����	�	!	��� ������ ���	� �� ��������	��� ��� ���� �	�� � "#�� �$�& ��������� ���	� ����� ��� �	���� �

���%������ ���� ��������	�� ������,

'<�	�� �#�� ����	��� ����������� ������ ����	��� �	� �#�	���� �8��� ��� �	�� ����������� �����	�	!	���)�
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$6*/6 ��) ��77(773(),� $*22�?(�*31-7(# @

There are 273 parcels within the proposed SLAIT BID, all of which are “identified” by this Assessment Engineer as 

assessable parcels that will derive special benefit from the proposed District programs and activities. The benefits are 

special and unique only to the identified parcels within the District because programs and services (i.e. security, 

streetscape services, and administration/operations) will only be provided directly for the benefit of the identified parcels. 

These identified benefiting parcels are located within the BID perimeter boundary which is shown on the Boundary Map 

attached as Appendix 2 to this Report and are listed in Appendix 1 to this Report - identified by assessor parcel number 

and common site address. Any future development and/or land subdivisions will adhere to the assessment rate structures 

described herein. There is one benefit zone within the proposed District.

General Setting

The South Los Angeles Industrial Tract Business Improvement District (BID) is approximately 22 blocks consisting of 

273 identified assessed parcels. It encompasses all commercial and industrial zoned parcels bounded roughly by Slauson 

Avenue on the north, Florence Avenue on the south, Central Avenue on the east and Avalon Boulevard on the west - 

excluding the US Postal Facility property between Gage Avenue and Florence Avenue from just east of McKinley 

Avenue to Central Avenue. The US Post facility parcel is not included in the PBID and services will not be provided to 

this parcel because of restricted access and Federal security measures. There are no changes proposed to the existing BID 

boundaries.

This industrial area is clearly and distinctively defined by industrial land uses and building types. The South Los Angeles 

Industrial Tract BID is bounded by general commercial, retail and residential properties on the east, west, and south and 

separated by railroad tracks on the north.

Each assessed parcel within the SLAIT BID will proportionately benefit from the BID funded programs and services (i.e. 

security, streetscape services, and administration/operations). These programs and services improve commerce, 

employment and security for parcels, patrons, visitors and employees within the SLAIT BID by reducing crime, litter, 

debris and graffiti, each considered detractions to commerce, occupancy rates and investment return if not contained and 

properly managed.

(See Quantitative Benefit Analysis section starting on page 5 of this Report for a detailed discussion of special benefits to 

be conveyed to assessed parcels within the proposed SLAIT BID).

Boundary Description and Justification

Northern Boundary

The northern boundary of the SLAIT BID is defined by the centerline of Slauson Avenue between the centerline of
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Avalon Boulevard on the west and the centerline of Central Avenue on the east. The northern boundary was chosen 

because all parcels to the south of Slauson Avenue are industrial land uses and zoning while those north of Slauson 

Avenue are separated from those south of Slauson Avenue by railroad tracks and represent more general commercial, 

retail and residential land uses and zoning with much different service needs than are provided by the SLAIT BID. In 

order to ensure that parcels north of the northern boundary will not specially benefit from BID funded services and 

improvements, no BID sendees and improvements will be provided north of the centerline of Slauson Avenue, only south 

of said centerline of Slauson Avenue within the SLAIT BID boundaries.

Eastern Boundary

The eastern boundary of the SLAIT BID is defined by the centerline of Central Avenue between the centerline of Slauson 

Avenue on the north and Gage Avenue on the south; the centerline of Gage Avenue between the centerline of Central 

Avenue on the east and the eastern property line of the abandoned railroad right of way on the west which is 

approximately parallel to and east of McKinley Avenue; and, the eastern property line of said abandoned railroad right of 

way between the centerline of Gage Avenue on the north and the centerline of Florence Avenue on the south. The eastern 

boundary was chosen because all parcels to the west of Central Avenue and said abandoned railroad right of way are 

industrial land uses and zoning while those east of Central Avenue between Slauson Avenue and Gage Avenue represent 

more general commercial, retail and residential land uses and zoning with much different service needs than are provided 

by the SLAIT BID. The US Postal Facility property between Gage Avenue and Florence Avenue from the east property 

line of said abandoned railroad right of way to Central Avenue is not included in the PBID because of restricted access 

and Federal security measures. In addition the US Attorney General has opined that federally owned properties are 

exempt from local property taxes and assessments. In order to ensure that parcels east of the eastern boundary will not 

specially benefit from BID funded services and improvements, no BID sendees and improvements will be provided east 

of the centerline of Central Avenue between Slauson Avenue and Gage Avenue nor to the US Postal facility parcel only 

west of the eastern boundary within the SLAIT BID boundaries.

Southern Boundary

The southern boundary of the SLAIT BID is defined by the centerline of Florence Avenue between the eastern property 

line of the abandoned railroad right of way which lies approximately parallel to and east of McKinley Avenue on the east 

and the centerline of Avalon Boulevard on the west. The southern boundary was chosen because all parcels to the north of 

Florence Avenue between said abandoned railroad right of way and Avalon Boulevard are industrial land uses and zoning 

while those south of Florence Avenue represent more general commercial, retail and residential land uses and zoning with 

much different sendee needs than are provided by the SLAIT BID. In order to ensure that parcels south of the southern 

boundary will not specially benefit from BID funded services and improvements, no BID services and improvements will 

be provided south of the centerline of Florence Avenue, only north of said centerline of Florence Avenue within the 

SLAIT BID boundaries.

Western Boundary

The western boundary of the SLAIT BID is defined by the centerline of Avalon Boulevard between the centerline of
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C������� �#%��!� ��� �	�� ���!	� ���� �	�� ����	������ ��� � ��!��� �#%��!� ��� �	�� ����	�, ���� ����	��� ���!����� ���� ������� �

����!�� ���� �������� �	� �	�� ����	 ��� �#%���� �$�!��%��� ���	���� �C������� �#%��!� ���� � ��!��� �#%��!� ���� ����!�	���� ����� �

!��� ���� �H����� ������ �	���� ����	 ��� �#%���� �$�!��%��� ���������	� ���� �������� �����������+ ���	��� ���� ��������	��� ����� �!��� �

��� �H����� ���	� ��!�� ���������	 ����%��� ������ �	��� ���� ����%�������� 	�� � "#�� �$�&, ��� ������ �	� ����!�� �	��	 �������� ����	 ��� �

	�� ����	��� ���!����� ����� ���	 ���������� �������	 ����� �$�& ��!���� ����%���� ���� ������%����	�+ ��� �$�& ����%���� ���� �

�����%����	� ����� ��� ����%���� ����	 ��� �	�� ����	������ ��� �#%���� �$�!��%���+ ����� ����	 ��� ����� ����	������ ��� �#%���� �

$�!��%��� ���	��� �	�� � "#�� �$�& ���!�������,

����� ��� ���� �������	� H��� ��� �	�� ��������� ����	���	, �#�� �������� ���	��� �	�� ����%�3���	����� ���!������� ������ ��� ��������� �	� �

�!�� �������� �������	 ����%���� ��� ��!	����� ��� �	��� �;����	, � ��%���� ����� ����� ��� ����%����� 	� �	���� �������� ���� ��� ����%����� �����

�� ����%���� ��!	���� ��� �	�� ����	���	 ���!�������,

��� ���!����� ��� �	�� ��������� � "#�� �$�& ���� �������� ���	��� ��	���� ������ ��� �	�� ���� ��� �	�� ��������� �$�& ��		����� ��� �

#������� �- �	� �	��� �;����	, �����	����� ��������� �������� ���� ����	�� ��� �#������� �2�	� �	��� �;����	 �3�����	����� ��� ��������� �

������ ��!����,

#�� �����	����� �������� ���	��� �	�� ����%�3���	����� ���!������� ������ ��� ��������� �	� ��!�� �������� �������	 ���������+ ����%���� �

��� ������%����	� ��� ��!	����� ��� �	��� �;����	 ��� ����� ��� �	�� ����������	 �&��	���	 �9���, � ��%����+ ��������� ���� �

�����%����	� ����� ����� ��� ����%���� �	� �	���� ��������� �������� ������� �	�� �&��	���	 ���!������� ���� ����� ����� ��� ����%���� �

�!	���� ��� �	�� �&��	���	� ��!�������, �F��� ��������� ������� ���� ����� �!�� ���	��� �	�� � "#�� �$�& ����� �������	����	��� ���������� �

������	 ����� �	�� �$�& ��!���� ��!�������	�� ����!��	�+ ��	���	����� ����%����+ ���� ��������	��	���G�����	����, ������ ��������� �

��� ����%���� ���� ���	����� �	� ������%� ���������+ ����������	 ���� ����!��	� ���� ���	����+ �%���	��� ���� ���������� ���	��� �	���

 "#�� �$�& ���� ���� ��������� �	� ����!�� ������+ ���		��+������� ���� �������	�+ ���� ����������� ���	���	���� ��� ���	 ����	����� �����

�������� ��������, �#�� �$�& ��!���� ����%���� ���� ������%����	� ���� ����������� ��!�������	�� ����%� ������� ����� ���%���

���%���� ����%���� ��� �	�� ���	� ��� �"�� �#������ ���� ���� ����� ����%���� ���� �	�� �������� �������	 ��� ��������� �������� ���	��� �	���

��!������� ��� �	�� � "#�� �$�&, �4 ������ �������	 6��� �������� ��� �4C������ �- 6��� �	��� �F������� 5� �;����	,

Finding 2. From Section 4(a): “Separate general benefits (if any) from the special benefits conferred on parcel(s).�

Only special benefits are assessable. “

QUANTITATIVE BENEFIT ANALYSIS

#� ��	��!��	�� ��� �#�	���� �8���& ��� �	�� ����������� �����	�	!	���+ ����������	 �&��	���	 ��������� ���� ���	�%�	��� ������� �� �

�������	��� ��� �������� ���� �������� �������	� �	� �������	���+ ��!	 �	�� ����� �������� �������	� �	��	 ���� ��� ��������� ���� �	���� �	��	 �

���%��� �������� �������	 �	� �	�� ��������� �������	���, �C�� �	�� ��!������ ��� �	��� ���������+ �� �4������� �������	6 ��� ������� �������� �

��� �4# �������	 �	� �������	��� ��� �	�� ����� ���� ��� �	�� ��!���!����� �����!��	� ��� �������	 �	� �	�� ��!���� ��� �������� ����!�	��� ����� �

	�� ������%����	+ ���	�%�	�+��� ����%��� �	� ��� ����%���� ��� �	�� ����������	 ���%��� 6,�4 ������ �������	 6��� �������� ��� �	�� �

���������� � 	�	� �����	�	!	��� ������ �� ����	���	 �������	 ��%�� ���� ����%� �������� �������	� ���������� ��� ����� �������	� �����	��
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in the District or to the public at large.

The property uses within the boundaries of the BID that will receive special benefits from BID funded programs and 

services are currently a mix of industrial and commercial. Services, programs and improvements provided and funded by 

the BID include security, streetscape services and administration/operations which are each designed to provide 

proportionate special benefits to identified assessed parcels within the District. It is noted that 100% of the SLAIT BID 

funds area allocated to “clean and safe” programs and related management and operation expenses. See pages 11-13 of 

this Report for more detailed descriptions of proposed SLAIT BID programs and services and how each assessed parcel 

specially benefits from each work plan element.

The proposed SLAIT BID Year 1 - 2016 programs, improvements and services and actual budget (special benefit costs) 

are shown in the following Table:

E(�%�� �� ��"�� ��/,.�2 ��.#+(, �:�1(/*�2 ��()(5*, ��-7,7;

�%-+%�3
E(�%�� �- �"��  
�/,.�2 ��.#+(, F ��-,�2

Security G�H�!"��  A'�F
Streetscape Services G��!H�A �'�F

Administration/Operations GH�!�H� �"' F

����� G���!H� �""'"F

It is noted that the actual Year 1 - 2016 budget and work plan special benefit costs shown above are about 12% less than 

the Year 1 - 2016 base budget shown in the Table below. This is due to a projected program cost reduction for Year 1 - 

2016 only and a return to the higher base budget costs in Year 2 - 2017 through Year 5 -2020. Future program budgets 

and assessment rates for Years 2-5 (2017-2020) may be increased up to 3% maximum per year from the base Year 1 - 

2016 base budget and base assessment rate upon approval of the Property Owners Association Board.

E(�%�� �� ��"�� �=��7( ��.#+(, @�:�1(/*�2 ��()(5*, ��-7,7;

�%-+%�3
E(�%�� �- �"��  
��7( ��.#+(, F ��-,�2

Security G��H!���  A'�F
Streetscape Services G� !�H� �'�F
Administration/ Operations G �!��A �"' F

����� GH��!H� �""'"F

The BID funded work program elements work together to specially benefit each assessed parcel within the SLAIT BID to 

create optimal conditions that are conducive to strengthening the current and future economic vitality of each and every 

assessed parcel in the District. BID funded programs, services and improvements are intended to attract more industrial 

clients, employees, tenants and investors as a result of BID funded programs, services and improvements, and thereby

�
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may also increase business volumes, sales transactions, industrial/commercial occupancies, industrial/commercial rental 

income and return on investments. BID Funded programs, services and improvements are intended to improve industrial 

commerce and aesthetic appeal for each assessed parcel within the SLAIT BID and its tenants, patrons, visitors and 

employees by properly managing the reduction of crime, litter, debris and graffiti, all considered detractions to commerce, 

industrial/commercial occupancy and rental rates and investment return if not contained and properly managed.

While there is one government owned parcels within the SLAIT BID, it has a long term land and air rights lease to a 

private third party. There is no government occupancy or use on this parcel, thus it benefits the same as other privately 

owned parcels within the SLAIT BID.

These benefits are particular and distinct to each and every assessed parcel within the SLAIT BID and are not provided to 

non-assessed parcels outside of the District. These programs, services and improvements will confer proportionate special 

benefits to each individual assessed parcel within the proposed BID. The City of Los Angeles does not provide these 

programs and services.

In the case of the SLAIT BID, the very nature of the purpose of this District is to fund supplemental programs, 

improvements and services to assessed parcels within the BID boundaries, above and beyond what is being currently 

funded either via normal tax supported methods or other funding sources. All benefits derived from the assessments to be 

levied on assessed parcels within the BID are for sendees, programs and improvements directly proportionately specially 

benefiting each individual assessed parcel within the BID. No BID funded services, activities or programs will be 

provided outside of the BID boundaries.

While every attempt is made to provide BID services and programs to confer benefits only to those identified assessed 

parcels within the BID, the California State Constitution was amended via Proposition 218 to stipulate that general 

benefits exist, either by design or unintentional, in all assessment districts and that a portion of the program costs must be 

considered attributable to general benefits and assigned a value. General benefits cannot be funded by assessment 

revenues. General benefits might be conferred on parcels within the District, or “spillover” onto parcels surrounding the 

District, or to the public at large who might be passing through the District with no intention of transacting business 

within the District or interest in the District itself.

Empirical assessment engineering analysis throughout California has found that general benefits within a given business 

improvement district tend to range from 1-3% of the total costs. There are three methods that have been used by this 

Engineer for determining general and special benefit values within assessment districts:

(1) The parcel by parcel allocation method

(2) The program/activity line item allocation method, and

(3) The composite district overlay determinant method.
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# ���=���	� ���� 9$�&� ��� ����������� ���� ������ �	��� �#��������	 �F������� ���� ����%���� ����������	 ������������ ����%���� �

����� �	�� �����	���	 ��� �#�	���� �8���& ��� �	�� ����������� �����	�	!	���+ ���%� �!��� ���	��� ��1+�	�� ��������	� ����	���	 ��%����� �

��	�������	 ���	��� ������ ����� ��� �!��� ���� �	�� � "#�� �$�&, ����� ���	��� ��� �����!	��� �	�� �%��!� ��� �������� �������	 �

��%��%���� ��������	� ��� �	���� ����	���	 �	���� ��� �������� �������	 �3�������� �������	 �	� ��������� �������� ���	��� �	�� �&��	���	+ �

������� �������	 �	� �	�� ��!���� ��	 ������ ���	��� �	�� �&��	���	 ���� �������� �������	 �	� �������� ��!	���� �	�� �&��	���	,

�	 ��� ���	�� �	��	 �	�� �����!��	��� ��� �������� �������	� ��� ������ ��� �	�� �>��� �2�3-?2.�������� �������	 ����� ��!���	 ��� �AB02+B*:+�

�%�� �	��!�� �	�� ���	!�� �>��� �2�3�-?2. ����������	 ���%��!�� ���� ��!���	 ���� ����=��	�� �	� ��� ����!	 �2-@����� ��	 �A.0.+B*:,��	 �

�� �	�� �������� ��� �	��� �F������� �	��	 �	�� ������� ������ �!���	 �>��� �2�3�-?2. �$�& �������� �������	 ����	� ����!�� ��� ����	���� ���	��

	�� �������� �������	 ���%�����	������	��� ������ �	���� ����	 ���%��� ����� ��� �!��� �	� ���	������ ��!���	� ���� ����������	 ���	�� �����

	�� ���������� ��� �	�� ��������� �$�& 5� �*����� �	���,

I������ �$�����	 �3�#������� �9������ ���	��� �&��	���	

$�& ��!���� ��������� ���� ��������� ��������� ���� ������!��� ���������	�� �	� ���������� �������	 �	�� ��������� �&��	���	 �������� �

��� ���� ����� ����%���� ���� �	�� �������� �������	 �	� ����� ���� ��%���� �������� ������� ���	��� �	�� �&��	���	, ��	 ��� �	�� �������� ��� �	����

F�������+ ������ ��� ��%�� �1?������ ��� ������������� ����������	 ������������ �����������+ �	��	 �2??@��� �������	� ���������� ��� �

�������� �������� ���	��� �	�� �&��	���	 ���� ����	���	 ���� �������� ���� �	��	 �	���� ���� �?@�������� �������	� ���������� ��� �	���� �

�������, ����� ��� �����!�� �	�� �$�& ��!���� ��������� ���� �������� ���� ���������� ������� �	� �	�� �!��7!� ������ ��� ����� ��������� �

������ ���	��� �	�� �$�& ���� ���� ������	�� ���������� ����� �	� �	���� ��������� �������� ���	��� �	�� �$�&, ����� �������	 ��� ��!�	��� �

���������� ��� �	�� �������	������	� ��� �������� �������	� ���������� ��� ����� ��������� ������� ���	��� �	�� �&��	���	� �� ���	������� ��� �

	�� �������� �������	 ����������	 �����!�� ��� ��	��� �������� �	� �	�� �!��7!� ���� �%������ �������	� �������	����	��� �!��7!� �	� ����� �

�������� �������,

I������ �$�����	 �3�9!���� �#	� "����

����� �	�� � "#�� �$�& ��!���� ��������� ���� ��������� ��������� ���� ������!��� ���������	�� �	� ���������� �������	 �	���

�������� �&��	���	 �������	��� ���� ���� ����� ����%���� ���� �	�� �������� �������	 �	� ����� ���� ��%��� ��������� ������� ���	��� �	���

&��	���	+ �	���� �$�& ��!���� ��������� ���� ����� ����%��� ��� ��������	�� �������� �������	 �	� �	�� ��!���� ��	 ������ ���	��� �	���

&��	���	, �#��������	 �F���������� ����������� ��� ����������� ���� ���!�� �	��	 ���������� ��%�� �0*@��� ������� ���%��� ����!	�

��	��� �$�& ���!������� ���� �������� ��� ��!������ �����	�� �	� ��������� �������� ���� ��!�������� ����	����� ��� �	��� ���	��� �	�� �

&��	���	+ ������ �	�� ��!���� ��	 ������ �4=!�	�������� �	���!�� 6��� �	�������� ��!�� ����� �	��� �*@,�$���� ��� �	��� ����������� ��!�%�+�

	�� ����!��� ���	!�� ��� �	�� ��������� � "#�� �$�& ��!���� ���������+ �	�� ����3�����	���� ��������� ����!�	���� ���	!�� ��� �	�� �

 "#�� �$�& ���� ��%�� �1?������ ��� ����������	 ������������ �����������+ ��	��� �	�� �������� ��� �	��� �F������� �	��	 �� �������� �

������	 ����	�� ��� �?,??*�'?,*@)��� �$�& ��!���� �������� �������	 �������� ����	� �	��	 �����	 ����%��� ��� ��������	� �������� �

������	 �	� �	�� ��!���� ��	 ������ ����� ��� �������� �	� �	���� ����������� �������� ����	� ��� ������ �	� �����!	� �	�� ������� ���� �������	 �

%��!� ��� �������� �������	� �	� �	�� ��!���� ��	 ������, ��	��� �	�� �������� ��� �	��� �F������� �	��	 �	�� ��������� �	��	 ���� ����%��� �

�������	� �������� �������	� �	� �	�� ��!���� ��	 ������ ���� �	�� �4����� ���� � ��� 6����%����, ���� ������� �%��!� ��� �	���� ������� �������	 �

	��� ��7!�	�� �	� �A1,2*2��� ��������	�� ��� �	�� �����	 ������,
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BID Programs and Improvements

The projected program special benefit cost allocation for the 5 year BID term, assuming a 3% maximum annual 

increase based on the Year 1 -2016 base budget is shown on the following Table:

5 Year Projected Budget - Special Benefit Costs (assumes 3% annual increase over base budget)

Program

Yr 1-2016 
“Base 

Budget”

Yr 1 - 2016 
Actual 
Budget

Yr 2 - 2017 
Budget

Yr 3 - 2018 
Budget

Yr 4 - 2019 
Budget

Yr 5 - 2020 
Budget

Security $657,994.00 $579,044.00 $677,733.82 $698,065.83 $719,007.81 $740,578.04
Streetscape Services $48,571.00 $42,743.00 $50,028.13 $51,528.97 $53,074.84 $54,667.09
Administration/Operations $85,193.00 $74,971.00 $87,748.79 $90,381.25 $93,092.69 $95,885.47

TOTAL $791,758 $696,758 $815,511 $839,976 $865,175 $891,131

As discussed earlier in this Report, the general benefits (i.e. benefits to the general public and surrounding parcels outside 

the District but not to the assessed parcels themselves) of the proposed improvements, activities and services represent 

1.20% of the total benefits generated and, in turn, 1.20% of the costs of the BID funded improvements, activities and 

services provided. Thus, 1.20% of the total District costs will need to be funded by non-assessment revenue sources such 

as grants, donations, program income, etc.

A delineation of both special and general benefit costs for each program element is shown in the Table below:

Year 1 - 2016 to Year 5 -2020 Special + General Benefit Costs

Service

* YR 1-2016 
"Base”

Assessment Costs

YR 1 - 2016 
Non-Assessment 

Costs
YR 1 - 2016 
Total Costs % of Total

Security $657,994 $12,061 $670,055 83.11%
Streetscape Services $48,571 $890 $49,461 6.13%
Program Administration $85,193 $1,562 $86,755 10.76%

Total $791,758 $14,513 $806,271 100.00%

Service
YR 2 - 2017 

Assessment Costs

YR 2 - 2017 
Non-Assessment 

Costs
YR 2 - 2017 
Total Costs % of Total

Security $677,734 $12,423 $690,157 83.11%
Streetscape Services $50,028 $917 $50,945 6.13%
Program Administration $87,749 $1,608 $89,357 10.76%

Total $815,511 $14,948 $830,459 100%

Service
YR 3 - 2018 

Assessment Costs

YR 3 - 2018 
Non-Assessment 

Costs
YR 3 - 2018 
Total Costs % of Total
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 ��!��	� A.0:+?.. A2-+B0. AB2?+:.2 :1,22@

 	���	����� � ��%���� A*2+*-0 A0/* A*-+/B1 .,21@

9������ �#������	��	��� A0?+1:2 A2+.*B A0-+?1: 2?,B.@

Total $839,976 $15,398 $855,372 100%

Service
YR 4 - 2019�

Assessment Costs

YR 4-20119�
Non-Assessment�

Costs
YR 4 - 2019�
Total Costs % of Total

 ��!��	� AB20+??: A21+2B0 AB1-+2:B :1,22@

 	���	����� � ��%���� A*1+?B* A0B1 A*/+?/: .,21@

9������ �#������	��	��� A01+?01 A2+B?. A0/+B00 2?,B.@

Total $865,176 $15,858 $881,034 100%

Service
YR 5 - 2020�

Assessment Costs

YR 5 - 2020�
Non-Assessment�

Costs
YR 5 - 2020�
Total Costs % of Total

 ��!��	� AB/?+*B:+ A21+*B* AB*/+2*1 :1,22@

 	���	����� � ��%���� A*/+..B A2+??- A**+..0 .,21@

9������ �#������	��	��� A0*+::* A2+B*: A0B+./1 2?,B.@

Total $891,130 $16,335 $907,465 100%

O�#����+ ��	��� ���	�� �	��	 �	�� �����!��	��� ��� �������� �������	� ��� ������ ��� �	�� �>��� �2�3-?2.�������� �������	 ����� ��!���	 �����
���	� ��� �AB02+B*:+��%�� �	��!�� �	�� ���	!�� �>��� �2�3�-?2. ����������	 ���%��!�� ���� ��!���	 ���� ����=��	�� �	� ��� ����!	 �2-@�
���� ��	 �A.0.+B*:,��	 ��� �	�� �������� ��� �	��� �F������� �	��	 �	�� ������� ����� ��!���	 �>��� �2�3�-?2. �$�& �������� �������	 ����	� �
���!�� ��� ����	���� ���	� �	�� �������� �������	 ���%�����	������	��� ������ �	���� ����	 ���%��� ����� ��� �!��� �	� ���	������ ��!���	� �
��� ����������	 ���	�� ���� �	�� ����������� �� �	�� ��������� �$�& 5 �*����� �	���,

SLAIT BID WORK PLAN

D%��%���

��� �������	� �!��� ���	��� �	�� ���!������� ��� �	�� �$�& ������ ����� ������%� �������� �������	� ����� �$�& ��!���� ��������� ���� �

���%���� ���� ��!����	�� ������	 ���	����� ����!�	���� ������ ��� ����%� �����������, � ��%����+ ��������� ���� ������%����	� �

���%���� ��� �	�� �$�& �'�,�, ����!��	�+ ��	���	����� ����%���� ���� ��������	��	���G�����	����) ���� ��������� �	� ����%��� �������� �

������	�� �� ���������� ������ �	� �����	����� ��������� �������� ���� �	�� ����!�	����G���������� ������!��� ���	��� �	�� ���!������� ��� �

	�� �&��	���	, ��	��� ���	�� �	��	 �2??@��� �	�� � "#�� �$�& ��!��� ���� �������	�� �	� �4����� ���� ����� 6��������� ���� �����	�� �

���������	 ���� ������	��� ���������,

��� ��������� � "#�� �$�& ����� ����%��� �	�� ���������� �������� �������	 ����%���� ���� ����� �����	����� �����%��!�� ��������� ������� �

�� �	�� �&��	���	�

 F�J;��>

��� � ��!��	� �������� ����%���� ����%���� �-/ ���!�� ���� ����+ �B����� ���� ����� �	� ����� ���� ��%��� ��������� ������� ���	��� �	���

$�& �	���!�� �� ��������	��� ��� �������� ���� �%����!��� ���	����, ������ ����%���� ���� ���	����� �	� ���	�� �������	� �	���	+�

���%������+ �������� ��!�����+ ��	���	 �%������+ ��	���	 ����� �%����	���� ���� ���� ��	��� ��������� ���� ��!���� ��!������ ����!��, �

J�������� �����	� ���	��� ��������� ����%��� �� �%����	� ��� ����!��	� ���� �����	� ����%���� ��� ������	��� �������	� �������+ ���	����+ �%���	���
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investment return if not contained and properly managed.

� ������������� �� 	��������

Included in the Administration/Operations program element are the costs for an Executive Director, office expenses, 

newsletters, legal fees, accounting/bookkeeping fees, Directors & Officers and General Liability insurance, City/County 

of Los Angeles collection fees and delinquent assessments.

This program element provides proportionate special benefits to each and every identified and assessed parcel within the 

proposed BID. This program element is key to the proper expenditure of BID assessment funds and the administration of 

BID programs and activities that are intended to attract more industrial clients, employees, tenants and investors as a 

result of Administration/Operations which may increase business volumes, sales transactions, industrial/commercial 

occupancies, industrial/commercial rental income and return on investments. Administration/Operations are intended to 

improve industrial commerce and aesthetic appeal and safety of assessed parcels for their tenants, patrons, visitors and 

employees by properly managing the reduction of crime, litter, debris and graffiti, all considered detractions to commerce, 

industrial/commercial occupancy and rental rates and investment return if not contained and properly managed.

In summary, the BID funded work program elements described above work together to specially benefit each assessed 

parcel within the SLAIT BID to create optimal conditions that are conducive to strengthening the current and future 

economic vitality of each and every assessed parcel in the District. BID funded programs, services and improvements are 

intended to attract more industrial clients, employees, tenants and investors as a result of BID funded programs, services 

and improvements, thereby may increase business volumes, sales transactions, industrial/commercial occupancies, 

industrial/commercial rental income and return on investments. BID Funded programs, services and improvements are 

intended to improve industrial commerce and aesthetic appeal for each assessed parcel within the SLAIT BID and its 

tenants, patrons, visitors and employees by properly managing the reduction of crime, litter, debris and graffiti, all 

considered detractions to commerce, industrial/commercial occupancy and rental rates and investment return if not 

contained and properly managed.

The SLAIT BID Work Program is designed to specifically benefit each individual assessed parcel within the BID 

boundaries. The proposed BID assessments will only be levied on identified specially benefitting parcels within the BID 

boundaries and assessment revenues will be spent to deliver services that only provide a direct and special benefit to 

assessed parcels within the SLAIT BID intended to improve the economic vitality of these parcels.

The BID assessment rate may be increased up to 3% per year for each individual parcel during the five year effective 

operating period based on the Year 1 - 2016 base budget and assessment rate. Any such increases shall be included in the 

Annual Planning Report adopted by the City of Los Angeles City Council. The accrued interest and delinquent payments 

may be expended within the budgeted categories. The Owners Association Board of the proposed SLAIT BID shall 

determine the percentage increase to the annual assessment and the methodology employed to determine the amount of 

the increase. The BID Director shall communicate the annual increase to the City of Los Angeles each year in which the
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$�& ������	�� ��	 �� �	��� ���	������� ��� �	�� �#������	��	��� ����	���	 ����� ���	���� �	�� �D����� �#������	��� ���� �	�� ���	� ��� �

"�� �#������, �#���!�� ���	����	 ���� ������7!��	 �������	� ����� ��� ��������� ���	��� �	�� ��!���	 ���	������� ��� �	�� �������	��� �

���!�	 �������	��, �<� ������ ���� �	� ��� ����!�� ��� ����=!��	��� ���	� �	��� ��������� �$�&,

#��������	� ���� �	�� �C����� �>��� ���������� �M��!��� �2+�-?2. ���� ����������	� ���� ��!���7!��	 ������� ������+ �	���!�� ���� �

����!���� �	�� �C����� �>��� ������� �&������� �12+�-?2B����� ��� �������	�� ��	 �	�� ����� �	��� ���� ��� �	�� ����� ������� ��� ��� �

%������ �	���� ����� �	� �	�� ���!�	� ��� �"�� �#������, ���� ���	� ��� �"�� �#������ ��� ��!	����H�� �	� �������	 ���� ����������	� ���	 �

������ ��� �	�� ���!�	� �	�� ������+ ��� �	� ������ ����������	�+ �!����� ������7!��	 ����������	�+ ��� ������	��� ��� �	�� ���!�	� �	�� �

����� ��� ����������	� �	� ���������	 �	�� ����������	 �&��	���	 �9���,

�	 ��� ��������H�� �	��	 ������	 ������	���� �������!�� �	�� ����	 ��� ����%����� ������ ���� ����%���� �	� ���!�	!�	� ����� ����� �	� �����, �

#����������+ �	�� �D����� 5�#������	��� ������ ���%� �	�� �����	 �	� ���������	� �!� �	� �2?@��� ���� ��!���	 ����� ��	�� ���	��� �	�� �

�!���	 ���	������� ������ ��� ��!�� ����	 ���!�	!�	���� ��!�=��	 �	� �	�� ���%��� ���� ������%�� ��� �	�� �$���� ���� �����!��� ��� �	�� �

#��!�� �9������� �;����	 �	��	 ����� ��� ������%�� ��� �	�� �"�� �#������ ���	� ���!���� ��!��!��	 �	� � 	���	� ���� �E������� ������

 ��	��� �1..*?, �#���!�� ���	����	 ��� ������7!��	 �������	� ����� �� ��������� ��� ���� ��!���	 ���	�����,

9!��!��	 �	� � ��	��� �1..B2 ��� �	�� � 	���	� ���� �E������� �����+ ���� ��!��� ���������� ���	�� �	�� ����	� ������ �� ������	��� ����� ��� �

������ ��%�� ���	� �	�� �������� ��!���	 ��� ���	!���� �	� ��	����������, �#���+ ����������	 ��!��� ���� ��� �������� �	� �&��	���	 �

������� ����	�, ��� �	�� �&��	���	 ��� ���	 �������� ��� �	������	�� ���� ���� �������+ �!��������� ��!��� ����� ��� ���	!���� �	� �	�� �

������	�� ������,

Finding 3. From Section 4(a): “(Determine) the proportionate special benefit derived by each parcel in relationship

to the entirety of the..........cost of public improvement(s) or the maintenance and operation expenses........... or the

cost of the property' related service being provided.

F��� �����	����� ������� ���	��� �	�� ����	���	 ����� ��� ��������� ������ ��� �������	� �������	����	��� �!��7!� ����� �	� �	��	 �������,�

$���� ��� �	�� ��������� ������ ���� �������������� ���	!�� ��� �	�� �������� ���	�%�	��� �	� ��� ��!���� ��� �	�� ��������� � "#�� �$�&�

'�,�, ����!��	�N ��	���	����� ����%���� ���� ��������	��	���G�����	����) ��	��� �	�� �������� ��� �	��� �#��������	 �F������� �	��	 �	�� �

���������	 ����	�� ��� ������ �	� ����� ����������	 ���	�� �����	� ������	��� 	� �	�� �������	����	� ����!�	 ��� ����� ����� ��� ������ �������

��	��� ���� �������	� H���,

��� �����!��	�� ����������	 ���	� ��� �������� �	� �	�� ���	!�� �����!��� ����� ��� ����� ������� ���� �	������ ���� �������	����� �	� ������

��� ��%��� ��	��� �����	����� ������� ���	��� �	�� ����	���	 ��� �� ������, �"����� �������� ���� ������	�� �	� ������	 �	�� ������� ���� �

���%���� ���� ��������� �	� �� �����	�� ���	��	 �	��� �������� ����� ������ ���� �	�!�+ ���� ��������� �� �����	�� �������	����	� ������� ��� �

���������	 �������� ���� ����%��� ����	�,

��� �������	����	� �������� �������	 ����	 ���� ����� ������� ���� ����� �����!��	�� ������ ���� ������	����	� �����!�� ���������	 ����

�� ����	�� ��� ��� ��		������	 �	� �	�� ����������	 �&��	���	 �9��� ���� �	��� �;����	, ���� �����%��!�� �������	���� �'�,�, �������	����	�
2/



����� ���� �� �	����		� � � ��	����

relationship to the total special benefit related program and activity costs) is computed by dividing the individual parcel 

assessment by the total special benefit program costs.

9*)#*)+ ��' �9%-3��(/,*-) ��:�;< �=�- ��77(773(), �76�22�?(�*31-7(# �-) ��)� �1�%/(2�$6*/6 �(I/((#7 �,6( �%(�7-)�?2( �/-7, �-5 

,6( �1%-1-%,*-)�2�71(/*�2�?()(5*, �/-)5(%%(#�-) �,6�, �1�%/(2'@

Not only are the proposed program costs reasonable due to the benefit of group purchasing and contracting which would 

be possible through the proposed SLAIT BID, they are also considerably less than other options considered by the 

proposed SLAIT BID renewal proponent group. The actual assessment rate for each parcel within the BID directly relate 

to the level of service and, in turn, special benefit to be provided based on the respective building area, land area and 

street frontage of each parcel.

9*)#*)+ ��' �9%-3��(/,*-) ��:�;< �=��%/(27'''''''',6�, ��%(�-$)(# �-%�.7(# �?� ��)� �:1.?2*/; ��+()/� �76�22�)-, �?( �(I(31,� 5%-3

�77(773(), '''''''''' @

Article XIIID (Proposition 218) of the California State Constitution states that government owned properties are not 

exempt from benefit assessments, unless there is clear and convincing evidence showing that they receive no special 

benefit from the programs and services to be funded by the proposed benefit assessments. At this time there is one 

government owned parcel within the proposed BID, APN 6007-001-900 located at 5844 Avalon Boulevard; it is owned 

by the City of Los Angeles Housing Authority who had entered into a long term land and air rights lease with a private 

entity, D Delat Partnership, for private use. There is no government agency land use or occupancy on this parcel, only 

private use and occupancy.

It is the opinion of this Engineer that this privately used and occupied parcel, even though the underlying land is 

government owned, will proportionately specially benefit from the BID funded security, streetscape services and 

administration/operations to the same extent as other privately owned parcels. There is no compelling evidence that the 

identified assessable government owned parcel described above would not benefit equally to privately owned parcels and, 

thus, will be assessed in the same manner as privately owned parcels in the BID.

The Year 1 - 2016 basis of assessment for this parcel is $1,417.50 (0.18% of the total SLAIT BID assessment) based on a 

parcel land area of 15,750 sq ft. The actual Year 1 - 2016 assessment will be $1,247.42.

9*)#*)+ ��' �9%-3��(/,*-) ��:?;<�=�22��77(773(),7 �3.7, �?(�7.11-%,(#�?� �� �#(,�*2(# �()+*)((% �7�%(1-%,�1%(1�%(#�?� ��  

%(+*7,(%(#�1%-5(77*-)�2�()+*)((% �/(%,*5*(#�?� �,6( ��,�,( �-5���2*5-%)*�@'

This report serves as the “detailed engineer’s report” to support the benefit property assessments proposed to be levied 

within the proposed SLAIT BID.

��
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��������� ��� �� ������� �������� �	� ����%�	���� ����� �������	� ����������	�

C��� �	�� ���	���	�� ���	 �������� ����	�+ �	�� �%��!� ��� �� ������ �������	 �!��	 ��� �4����� ���	 �!��	 ����	6 ���� ��� �����!	�� ��� �

��%����� �	�� �	�	�� ����!�	 ��� ���	���	�� ���	 �������� ����	� ��� �	�� �	�	�� ��!���� ��� �������	 �!��	�, ���� ����!�	 ��� ����������	 �

��� ����� ������� ���� ��� �����!	�� ��	 �	��� �	��� ��� ��!�	������� �	�� �<�	 �J��	 ����	 �	���� �	�� ��!���� ��� �$���� �$�����	 �J��	� ���� �

������, ����� ��� ������ ��� �4��������� �	�� ����������	 6��� �	�� �4���������	 ������� 6��� �	��	 ���� ����	� ���� �������	�� �

������	������� ��� �4������ 6�������	 ���� �������		���� ������	��� ���	��� �	�� �$�&,

��� ���	��� ���� ������ ��� ���������� �������� ����	� �%����� ����� ���� �$�& �	� ����	��� ������ ��� ������ ����������� ������	����+ �

	���� ��� ��������� ���� ���	�%�	��� ���������+ ���� ���H����� ���%�������	 ���������	� ��� �	�� �&��	���	, �$�&� ���� ���7!��� �

��������� �������	 �H���� �	� ��� �����	����� �	� ������ ���� �� �	����� ����������	 �����!�� ���� �%������� ��� �4�	�����3���� 6�������	� �

����%��,

#��������	�C���!��� $����

$���� ��� �	�� ��������� ������ ���� �������������� ���	!�� ��� �	�� �������� ���	�%�	��� �	� ��� ��!���� ��� �	�� ��������� � "#�� �$�& �

'�,�, ����!��	�+ ��	���	����� ����%���� ���� ��������	��	���G�����	����) ��	��� �	�� �������� ��� �	��� �#��������	 �F������� �	��	 �	���

���������	 ����	��'�) ��� ������ �	� ����� ����������	 ���	�� �����	� ������	�� �	� �	�� �������	����	� ����!�	 ��� ����� ������� 5� ������

���� ���	��� ���� �������	� H���,

��� �4$���� �$�����	 �J��	� 6����� ��� ���������� ��� �� ��!��	��� ��� ������� ����� ����� ��� ��7!��� ����	 �'$�����	 �J��	 �4# 6),�$���� ��� �

	�� ������ ��� �	�� ��������� � "#�� �$�&+��� ����� ��� �	�� ���	!�� ��� �	�� �&��	���	 �������� �������	�+ ��	��� ���	������� �	��	 �����

����	����� �������	��� ����� ����� �� ������	 ���� �������	����	� ������� ��� �������� �������	 ������ ��� �	�� �������	�%� ����!�	 ��� �

������ ����� ����� ���	��� ���� �������	 �H���,

C�� ����!�	���� ���� �����������+ ����� �!���+ �	�� ��������	��� ��� ����� ������ �7!��	�	��� ��� �� ����%�� ���	��� ��� ������� ���� �

�7!�	���� ���������� �������� �������	 ����	� �	� �	���� �������������� ��� �$�& ��!���� ����%����+ ��������� ���� ������%����	�, ����� �

���	��������	�� �����	�� �	� �	�� ������� ��� �������� �������	 ����� ��������� ������� ����� ������%� ����� �$�& ��!���� ���	�%�	���, ������ �

��� ��� �������� �H���� ������� ��������	��� ���	��� �	�� � "#�� �$�&,

"��� ����� ��� �� ������	� ����!�� ��� �	�� ��!����	 ���� ��!	!�� ���%�������	 �������	� ��� ����� ������� ���� ��	� �������������� ������	 �

�� ����� ��� �	�� ��������� �$�& ��!���� ���	�%�	���, ��� �	�� �������� ��� �	��� �#��������	 �F�������+ �	�� �	����	�� ������	 ��� �	����

���	��+ ����� �����+ ����!�� �������	� �2??@��� �	�� �	�	�� �$�& ���%��!�,

���������� �G���!�	���� ����������!�� �'�!	!��+ ��� ����)

����� �	���� ���� ��� ��!����	 ����������� ��� ����!�	���� ����������!�� ���	���� 	�� � "#�� �$�&+��!�� �!��	�+ ��� ���� ����� ��!��	+ �

����� ��� ��������� ������ ��� ���	!�� ����� ����� ���%���� ���� ����� �!��	 ���� �� ���� ������ �������� ���+��� ��!�	�3�����+ ����� ������ ���

17



����� ���� �� �	����		� �� ��	����

assessed at land area rate but pro-rated for each unit relative to total building area 

Future Development

Other than future maximum rates and the assessment methodology delineated in this Report, per State Law (Government 

Code Section 53750), future assessments may change for any given parcel if such a change is attributable to events other 

than an increased rate or revised methodology, such as a change in the density, intensity, or nature of the use of land. Any 

change in assessment formula methodology or rates other than as stipulated in this Report would require a new State 

mandated ballot procedure in order to approve any such changes.

�,(1 ��' �C.�),*5� ��-,�2 ���7*/ ��()(5*, �D)*,7

Taking into account all identified benefiting properties and their respective assessable benefit units, there are 8,797,309 

assessable Benefit Units A (land area).

�,(1 �A'���2/.2�,( ��()(5*, �D)*,7�5-%�	�/6 ��%-1(%,�'

The number of Benefit Units for each identified benefiting parcel within the proposed SLAIT BID was computed from 

data extracted from County Assessor records and maps. These data sources delineate current land uses, building areas, 

property areas and dimensions of record for each parcel. While it is understood that this data does not represent legal field 

survey measurements or detailed title search of recorded land subdivision maps or building records, it does provide an 

acceptable basis for the purpose of calculating property based assessments. All respective property data being used for 

assessment computations will be provided to each property owner in the BID for their review. All known or reported 

discrepancies, errors or misinformation will be corrected.

�,(1 ��' ��(,(%3*)( ��77(773(), �9-%3.2�

In the opinion of this Engineer, the assessment formula for the proposed SLAIT BID is as follows:

����� ���� ����	���	�� �9���D��  

�77(773(), �P���)# ��%(� ��77(773(),

Land Area Assessment = land area x land area rate

The assessment revenue is based 100% on parcel land area.

Eear � �- �"�� ���7( �Land Area Rate (Unit A)

($791,758 x 100%) / 8,797,309 assessable land units = $0.09/sq ft land area

It is noted that Year 1 -2016 actual assessment rates will be reduced for this year only (as shown below) due to projected 

lower Year 1 - 2016 actual program costs. The total assessment revenue to be generated in Year 1 - 2016 is $696,758, 

whereas the Year 1 -2016 “base’' costs and budget equates to $791,758.
� 
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5 Year Budget - Special Benefit Costs (assumes 3% max annual increase over Year 1 “Base Budget”)

Program

Yr 1 2016�
“Base”�
Budget

Yr 1-2016�
Actual�
Budget

Yr 2 2017�
Budget

Yr 3 2018�
Budget

Yr 4 2019�
Budget

Yr 5 2020�
Budget

 ��!��	� A.*B+00/,?? A*B0+?//,??A.BB+B11,:- A.0:+?.*,:1 AB20+??B,:2AB/?+*B:,?/
 	���	����� � ��%���� A/:+*B2,?? A/-+B/1,?? A*?+?-:,21 A*2+*-:,0B A*1+?B/,:/ A*/+..B,?0
#������	��	���GD����	���� A:*+201,?? AB/+0B2,??A:B+B/:,B0 A0?+1:2,-* A01+?0-,.0 A0*+::*,/B

TOTAL $791,758 $696,758 $815,511 $839,976 $865,175 $891,131

Step 6. Separate General Benefits from Special Benefits and Related Costs

��	�� �������� ���� �������� ����	� ���� ���	���	�� ��	 �A:?2+1B0�'��� �C������ �- ��� ����� �0��� �	��� ������	), �I������ �������	� ���� �

���	���� ��	 �2,-?@��� �	�	�� �'��� �C������ �- ��� ����� �0��� �	��� ������	) ���	� �������� �������	� ���	 ��	 �0:,:@, �#�	���� �8���& �

'9������	��� �-2:) ��� �	�� ����������� � 	�	� �����	�	!	��� �����	� �	�� ���%���� �������	� ����������	� �	� ����	� ��		���!	�� �	� �������� �

������	� �����, ���� �2,-?@�������� �������	 ����	 ��� �����!	�� �	� ��� �A0+.-2���	� �� ����!�	��	 �0:,:@ �������� �������	 �����	 �

����!	�� ��	 �AB02+B*:,�This is the maximum amount of Year 1 —2016 revenue that can be derived from property�

assessments from the subject BID.�' �� ������ ��� ������ �2?322��� �	��� �;����	 ��������	��� �������� ���� �������� �������	����	� �

��� ����� �$�& ����� ����� �������	 ���� ����� ������ �� �	�� ��������� �$�& �	���),

�	 ��� ���	�� �	��	 �	�� �����!��	��� ��� �������� �������	� ��� ������ ��� �� �������� �������	 ����� ��!���	 ��� �AB02+B*:+��%�� �	��!�� �	���

>��� �2�3�-?2. ����������	 ���%��!�� ���� ���	!�� ����	� ���� ����=��	�� �	� ��� �A.0.+B*:,��	 ��� �	�� �������� ��� �	��� �F������� �	��	 �

	�� �>��� �2�3�-?2. �4����( ����	� ����!�� �������%�	�%��� ��� ����	���� ���	� �	�� �������� �������	 ���%�����	������	���,

#�� �������� ����	� ��������	�� ���	� �������� �������	� ����� ��� �����%�� ����� ���!���� ��	��� �	��� �$�& ����������	�, � ����� �

4�	���( ���%��!� ���!���� ���� ������ ��� �	�� ������ ������

Special and General Benefit Revenue Sources

Revenue Source Revenue

>��� �2�3-?2.�$��� �$!���	 �'$���� ��� �C!	!�� �#��������	�)O AB02+B*:

D	��� ���	���	�� �����	�+ ���������+ ��������� ������+ ��	� A0+.-2

O�4$���� ��� �C!	!�� �#��������	� 6��� �!��� �	� �������%�	�%��� ���	������ �	�� �>��� �2�3�-?2. �������� �������	� ���	 �%��!�,

Step 7. Calculate “Basic Unit Cost”

��	� �� �>; �2�3�-?2. ����� ��!���	 ���	 ��	 �AB02+B*:�'������� �������	 �����)+ �	�� �$���� �J��	 ����	� ���� ������ ����%� ��� � 	�� �/, �

 ���� �	�� �$�& ��� ������ ��������� ���� �� �*����� �	���+ ������!� ����������	� ���� ��!	!�� ������ �'-?2B3-?-?)��!�	 ��� ���	 ��	 �	��
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inception of the proposed BID. An annual inflationary assessment rate increase of up to 3% may be imposed for future year 

assessments relative to the Year 1 - 2016 “base” assessment rate, upon approval by the BID Property Owners Association 

Board. The maximum assessment rates for the 5 year proposed BID term of 2016-2020 are shown in the Table below. The 

assessment rates listed constitute the maximum assessment rates that may be imposed for each year of the proposed BID 

term (2016-2020).

E� ���� �:�"��� ���"�"; ���I*3.3 ��77(773(), ���,(7 �:�77.3(7 �AF ��)).�2 �*)/%(�7( �5%-3�E%�� ���7( ���,(;

E� �� ����"��  
�/,.�2 ���,(

E� ����"��  
=��7( @���,(

E� �� ����"�H  
��I ���,(

E� �A����"�  
��I ���,(

E� �� ����"��  
��I ���,(

E� ��� ���"�"  
��I���,(

��)# ���,(Q�9 $0.079201 $0.090000 $0.092700 $0.095481 $0.098345 $0.101296

�,(1 � ' ��1%(�# �,6( ��77(773(),7

The resultant assessment spread calculation results for each parcel within the BID are shown in the Management 

District Plan and were determined by applying the District assessment formula to each identified benefiting property.

�*7/(22�)(-.7 ��*7,%*/,��%->*7*-)7

�*3( ��)# �3�))(% �-5�/-22(/,*)+ ��77(773(),7<

The District assessments shall appear as a separate line item on the property tax bills issued by the Los Angeles County 

Assessor. If necessary, a manual billing may be prepared by the City of Los Angeles in lieu of the assessment’s inclusion 

on the Assessor’s property tax bills.

�-)#7<

No bonds are to be issued in conjunction with this proposed BID.

�312(3(),�,*-) ��*3(2*)(<

In accordance with State law, the District will have a five year operational term from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 

2017. The BID operation is expected to begin services on or shortly after January 1,2016. If the District is not renewed, 

services will end on December 31, 2020.
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46 6007-004-004 54,600 $4,914.00 $4,324.39 0.62%
47 6007-004-005 13,650 $1,228.50 $1,081.10 0.16%
48 6007-004-006 13,650 $1,228.50 $1,081.10 0.16%
49 6007-004-007 27,300 $2,457.00 $2,162.19 0.31%
50 6007-004-008 102,047 $9,184.23 $8,082.25 1.16%
51 6007-004-009 84,345 $7,591.05 $6,680.23 0.96%
52 6007-004-010 102,400 $9,216.00 $8,110.21 1.16%
53 6007-004-012 22,300 $2,007.00 $1,766.19 0.25%
54 6007-004-013 22,300 $2,007.00 $1,766.19 0.25%
55 6007-004-014 22,300 $2,007.00 $1,766.19 0.25%
56 6007-004-015 22,300 $2,007.00 $1,766.19 0.25%
57 6007-004-016 22,300 $2,007.00 $1,766.19 0.25%
58 6007-005-001 49,178 $4,426.02 $3,894.96 0.56%
59 6007-005-004 16,653 $1,498.77 $1,318.94 0.19%
60 6007-005-005 54,600 $4,914.00 $4,324.39 0.62%
61 6007-005-006 27,300 $2,457.00 $2,162.19 0.31%
62 6007-005-007 13,650 $1,228.50 $1,081.10 0.16%
63 6007-005-008 13,650 $1,228.50 $1,081.10 0.16%
64 6007-005-009 14,868 $1,338.12 $1,177.56 0.17%
65 6007-005-011 44,600 $4,014.00 $3,532.38 0.51%
66 6007-005-012 22,300 $2,007.00 $1,766.19 0.25%
67 6007-005-013 26,760 $2,408.40 $2,119.43 0.30%
68 6007-005-014 96,926 $8,723.34 $7,676.66 1.10%
69 6007-005-015 19,065 $1,715.85 $1,509.97 0.22%
70 6007-005-016 89,200 $8,028.00 $7,064.75 1.01%
71 6007-005-018 53,781 $4,840.29 $4,259.52 0.61%
72 6007-005-019 55,146 $4,963.14 $4,367.63 0.63%
73 6007-005-020 51,870 $4,668.30 $4,108.17 0.59%
74 6007-006-002 40,758 $3,668.22 $3,228.09 0.46%
75 6007-006-005 13,380 $1,204.20 $1,059.71 0.15%
76 6007-006-006 13,380 $1,204.20 $1,059.71 0.15%
77 6007-006-007 18,701 $1,683.09 $1,481.14 0.21%
78 6007-006-008 22,300 $2,007.00 $1,766.19 0.25%
79 6007-006-009 33,450 $3,010.50 $2,649.28 0.38%
80 6007-006-010 33,450 $3,010.50 $2,649.28 0.38%
81 6007-006-011 22,300 $2,007.00 $1,766.19 0.25%
82 6007-006-012 17,300 $1,557.00 $1,370.18 0.20%
83 6007-006-013 20,760 $1,868.40 $1,644.22 0.24%
84 6007-006-016 13,840 $1,245.60 $1,096.15 0.16%
85 6007-006-017 8,650 $778.50 $685.09 0.10%
86 6007-006-018 8,650 $778.50 $685.09 0.10%
87 6007-006-019 17,300 $1,557.00 $1,370.18 0.20%
88 6007-006-020 21,798 $1,961.82 $1,726.43 0.25%
89 6007-006-021 12,802 $1,152.18 $1,013.93 0.15%
90 6007-006-024 51,900 $4,671.00 $4,110.55 0.59%
91 6007-006-025 76,083 $6,847.47 $6,025.87 0.86%
92 6007-006-026 13,260 $1,193.40 $1,050.21 0.15%
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93 6007-006-027 8,840 $795.60 $700.14 0.10%
94 6007-006-029 34,600 $3,114.00 $2,740.36 0.39%
95 6007-006-030 20,760 $1,868.40 $1,644.22 0.24%
96 6007-007-001 22,300 $2,007.00 $1,766.19 0.25%
97 6007-007-002 16,725 $1,505.25 $1,324.64 0.19%
98 6007-007-003 28,990 $2,609.10 $2,296.04 0.33%
99 6007-007-004 26,760 $2,408.40 $2,119.43 0.30%
100 6007-007-005 27,875 $2,508.75 $2,207.74 0.32%
101 6007-007-006 17,840 $1,605.60 $1,412.95 0.20%
102 6007-007-007 26,760 $2,408.40 $2,119.43 0.30%
103 6007-007-008 15,572 $1,401.48 $1,233.32 0.18%
104 6007-007-009 76,868 $6,918.12 $6,088.04 0.87%
105 6007-007-015 51,940 $4,674.60 $4,113.71 0.59%
106 6007-007-016 17,300 $1,557.00 $1,370.18 0.20%
107 6007-007-017 33,735 $3,036.15 $2,671.85 0.38%
108 6007-007-018 9,515 $856.35 $753.60 0.11%
109 6007-007-019 8,650 $778.50 $685.09 0.10%
110 6007-007-020 34,600 $3,114.00 $2,740.36 0.39%
111 6007-007-021 8,740 $786.60 $692.22 0.10%
112 6007-007-022 60,608 $5,454.72 $4,800.23 0.69%
113 6007-008-001 30,275 $2,724.75 $2,397.82 0.34%
114 6007-008-002 17,300 $1,557.00 $1,370.18 0.20%
115 6007-008-003 23,355 $2,101.95 $1,849.75 0.27%
116 6007-008-004 30,275 $2,724.75 $2,397.82 0.34%
117 6007-008-005 6,920 $622.80 $548.07 0.08%
118 6007-008-006 35,151 $3,163.59 $2,784.00 0.40%
119 6007-008-007 54,028 $4,862.52 $4,279.09 0.61%
120 6007-008-008 29,759 $2,678.31 $2,356.95 0.34%
121 6007-008-009 33,330 $2,999.70 $2,639.78 0.38%
122 6007-008-010 26,967 $2,427.03 $2,135.82 0.31%
123 6007-008-011 29,576 $2,661.84 $2,342.46 0.34%
124 6007-008-012 15,840 $1,425.60 $1,254.55 0.18%
125 6007-008-013 17,820 $1,603.80 $1,411.37 0.20%
126 6007-008-014 30,690 $2,762.10 $2,430.69 0.35%
127 6007-008-015 19,800 $1,782.00 $1,568.19 0.23%
128 6007-008-016 22,770 $2,049.30 $1,803.41 0.26%
129 6007-008-017 19,800 $1,782.00 $1,568.19 0.23%
130 6007-009-001 6,160 $554.40 $487.88 0.07%
131 6007-009-002 19,790 $1,781.10 $1,567.39 0.22%
132 6007-009-003 15,570 $1,401.30 $1,233.16 0.18%
133 6007-009-004 27,680 $2,491.20 $2,192.29 0.31%
134 6007-009-005 17,300 $1,557.00 $1,370.18 0.20%
135 6007-009-006 13,840 $1,245.60 $1,096.15 0.16%
136 6007-009-007 8,650 $778.50 $685.09 0.10%
137 6007-009-008 34,600 $3,114.00 $2,740.36 0.39%
138 6007-009-009 17,300 $1,557.00 $1,370.18 0.20%
139 6007-009-010 8,650 $778.50 $685.09 0.10%
140 6007-009-011 8,650 $778.50 $685.09 0.10%
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189 6007-015-011 14,397 $1,295.73 $1,140.26 0.16%
190 6007-015-012 7,207 $648.63 $570.80 0.08%
191 6007-015-017 17,345 $1,561.05 $1,373.75 0.20%
192 6007-015-018 17,583 $1,582.47 $1,392.60 0.20%
193 6007-015-020 5,881 $529.29 $465.78 0.07%
194 6007-015-021 17,702 $1,593.18 $1,402.02 0.20%
195 6007-015-022 33,926 $3,053.34 $2,686.98 0.39%
196 6007-015-023 16,791 $1,511.19 $1,329.87 0.19%
197 6007-015-024 17,737 $1,596.33 $1,404.79 0.20%
198 6007-015-025 10,341 $930.69 $819.02 0.12%
199 6007-015-026 8,013 $721.17 $634.64 0.09%
200 6007-015-027 38,976 $3,507.84 $3,086.95 0.44%
201 6007-016-001 13,320 $1,198.80 $1,054.96 0.15%
202 6007-016-002 9,960 $896.40 $788.84 0.11%
203 6007-016-003 19,414 $1,747.26 $1,537.61 0.22%
204 6007-016-004 39,504 $3,555.36 $3,128.77 0.45%
205 6007-016-009 19,400 $1,746.00 $1,536.50 0.22%
206 6007-016-012 26,775 $2,409.75 $2,120.61 0.30%
207 6007-016-013 23,175 $2,085.75 $1,835.49 0.26%
208 6007-016-014 97,369 $8,763.21 $7,711.75 1.11%
209 6007-016-015 22,500 $2,025.00 $1,782.03 0.26%
210 6007-016-016 11,250 $1,012.50 $891.01 0.13%
211 6007-016-017 22,500 $2,025.00 $1,782.03 0.26%
212 6007-016-018 45,000 $4,050.00 $3,564.06 0.51%
213 6007-016-019 16,875 $1,518.75 $1,336.52 0.19%
214 6007-016-023 49,763 $4,478.67 $3,941.29 0.57%
215 6007-016-025 10,670 $960.30 $845.08 0.12%
216 6007-016-026 27,757 $2,498.13 $2,198.39 0.32%
217 6007-016-028 19,400 $1,746.00 $1,536.50 0.22%
218 6007-016-029 47,530 $4,277.70 $3,764.44 0.54%
219 6007-016-030 58,200 $5,238.00 $4,609.51 0.66%
220 6007-017-001 18,270 $1,644.30 $1,447.01 0.21%
221 6007-017-002 11,977 $1,077.93 $948.59 0.14%
222 6007-017-003 20,300 $1,827.00 $1,607.79 0.23%
223 6007-017-004 34,510 $3,105.90 $2,733.24 0.39%
224 6007-017-005 50,864 $4,577.76 $4,028.49 0.58%
225 6007-017-006 24,240 $2,181.60 $1,919.84 0.28%
226 6007-017-007 47,594 $4,283.46 $3,769.50 0.54%
227 6007-017-008 30,481 $2,743.29 $2,414.13 0.35%
228 6007-017-009 22,500 $2,025.00 $1,782.03 0.26%
229 6007-017-013 9,700 $873.00 $768.25 0.11%
230 6007-017-014 9,700 $873.00 $768.25 0.11%
231 6007-017-015 40,740 $3,666.60 $3,226.66 0.46%
232 6007-017-016 9,700 $873.00 $768.25 0.11%
233 6007-017-017 33,950 $3,055.50 $2,688.88 0.39%
234 6007-017-018 17,657 $1,589.13 $1,398.46 0.20%
235 6007-017-019 10,182 $916.38 $806.43 0.12%
236 6007-017-020 11,250 $1,012.50 $891.01 0.13%
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237 6007-017-021 67,500 $6,075.00 $5,346.09 0.77%
238 6007-018-002 7,500 $675.00 $594.01 0.09%
239 6007-018-003 25,769 $2,319.21 $2,040.94 0.29%
240 6007-018-004 15,109 $1,359.81 $1,196.65 0.17%
241 6007-018-006 55,545 $4,999.05 $4,399.23 0.63%
242 6007-018-007 69,340 $6,240.60 $5,491.82 0.79%
243 6007-018-008 17,250 $1,552.50 $1,366.22 0.20%
244 6007-018-009 17,250 $1,552.50 $1,366.22 0.20%
245 6007-018-010 34,000 $3,060.00 $2,692.84 0.39%
246 6007-018-011 25,500 $2,295.00 $2,019.63 0.29%
247 6007-018-012 103,500 $9,315.00 $8,197.33 1.18%
248 6007-018-013 34,500 $3,105.00 $2,732.44 0.39%
249 6007-018-014 73,500 $6,615.00 $5,821.29 0.84%
250 6007-018-015 24,500 $2,205.00 $1,940.43 0.28%
251 6007-018-021 153,155 $13,783.95 $12,130.07 1.74%
252 6007-018-026 18,229 $1,640.61 $1,443.76 0.21%
253 6007-018-027 66,734 $6,006.06 $5,285.42 0.76%
254 6007-018-028 5,000 $450.00 $396.01 0.06%
255 6007-018-029 9,309 $837.81 $737.28 0.11%
256 6007-019-001 67,620 $6,085.80 $5,355.59 0.77%
257 6007-019-002 28,175 $2,535.75 $2,231.50 0.32%
258 6007-019-003 12,250 $1,102.50 $970.22 0.14%
259 6007-019-004 12,250 $1,102.50 $970.22 0.14%
260 6007-019-005 30,625 $2,756.25 $2,425.54 0.35%
261 6007-019-006 30,625 $2,756.25 $2,425.54 0.35%
262 6007-019-007 115,324 $10,379.16 $9,133.81 1.31%
263 6007-019-008 13,485 $1,213.65 $1,068.03 0.15%
264 6007-019-011 21,495 $1,934.55 $1,702.43 0.24%
265 6007-019-012 34,500 $3,105.00 $2,732.44 0.39%
266 6007-019-013 31,050 $2,794.50 $2,459.20 0.35%
267 6007-019-014 20,920 $1,882.80 $1,656.89 0.24%
268 6007-019-015 29,113 $2,620.17 $2,305.79 0.33%
269 6007-019-016 39,666 $3,569.94 $3,141.60 0.45%
270 6007-019-017 34,500 $3,105.00 $2,732.44 0.39%
271 6007-019-018 69,000 $6,210.00 $5,464.89 0.78%
272 6007-019-019 96,111 $8,649.99 $7,612.11 1.09%
273 6007-019-020 33,259 $2,993.31 $2,634.15 0.38%

TOTALS 8,797,309 $791,757.81 $696,757.99 100.00%
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South Los Angeles Industrial Tract (Goodyear)
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